

IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. _____

DIETZ DEVELOPMENT, LLC and CHRISTOPHER DIETZ,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JANE PEREZ,
Defendant-Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Rebecca K. Glenberg (VA Bar 44099)
ACLU of Virginia
530 East Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8080 Telephone
(804) 649-2733 Facsimile

Paul Alan Levy (pro hac pending)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
plevy@citizen.org

Attorneys for Jane Perez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Assignments of Error.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Questions Presented.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below.....	2
Argument.....	5
The Trial Court Erred by Issuing a Prior Restraint Against Speech Claimed to be Defamatory.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. The Preliminary Injunction is a Constitutionally Impermissible Prior Restraint.....	6
C. The Injunction Runs Afoul of the Common law Rule that “Equity Will Not Enjoin a Libel”.....	10
D. The Injunction Extends to Speech Whose Defamatory Character Has Not Been Adjudicated, and Is Not Supported by Specific Findings about Falsity, Negligence, or Irreparable Injury.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alberti v. Cruise</i> , 383 F.2d 268 (4th Cir.1967).	11
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).	7
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).	8
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141, 156 P.3d 339 (Cal. 2007).	8
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'</i> 452 U.S. 89 (1981).	9
<i>Bihari v. Gross</i> , 119 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).	8
<i>Bose Corporation v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).	6
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).	15
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990).	9
<i>Cohen v. Advanced Medical Group of Georgia</i> , 269 Ga. 184, 496 S.E.2d 710 (Ga. 1998).	8
<i>D'Ambrosio v. D'Ambrosio</i> , 45 Va. App. 323 (Va. App. 2005).	6, 10, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	14

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lane</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	8
<i>Glazebrook v. Board of Supervisors of Spotsylvania County</i> , 266 Va. 550 (2003).....	6
<i>Greenberg v. De Salvo</i> , 254 La. 1019, 229 So.2d 83 (La. 1969).	11
<i>Hajek v. Bill Mowbray Motors</i> , 647 S.W.2d 253 (Tex. 1983).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 269 Va. 569 (Va. 2005).....	14
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).	8
<i>Lewis v. Kei</i> , 281 Va. 715 (Va. 2011).....	13
<i>Lothschuetz v. Carpenter</i> , 898 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).	7
<i>Majorana v. Crown Central Petroleum</i> , 260 Va. 521 (2000).	6
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass’n v. Hotel Employees Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).	8
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. United Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Employees</i> , 400 Ill. 38, 79 N.E.2d 46 (1948).	11
<i>Moore v. City Dry Cleaners & Laundry</i> , 41 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1949).....	11

<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).	6, 7, 9
<i>New Net v. Lavasoft</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2003).	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).	7
<i>Nyer v. Munoz-Mendoza</i> , 385 Mass. 184, 430 N.E.2d 1214 (Mass. 1982).	11
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).	8
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).	7
<i>Ramos v. Madison Square Garden Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 492, 684 N.Y.S.2d 212 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).	11
<i>Williams v. Garraghty</i> , 249 Va. 224 (1995).	15
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> , 482 Pa. 377, 393 A.2d 1155 (1978).	11

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution First Amendment.	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Jouvenal, <i>2 groups to defend sued Yelp reviewer</i> , Washington Post, page B3, December 21, 2012, accessible at http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/crime-scene/post/aclu-public-citizen-to-fight-lawsuit-over-negative-yelp-review/2012/12/20/9242b430-4ab8-11e2-b709-667035ff9029_blog.html	12
